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Woodridge, Cross Common Road, Penarth
Single storey rear extension with a walk on roof, a dormer window and roof alterations

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is a detached bungalow situated in Cross Common Road, near Penarth. The site lies outside of a settlement boundary as defined by the Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026, and as such falls within the countryside. The property sits within a LDP Mineral Safeguarding (Limestone 2).

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application is for the erection of a single storey extension with a walk on roof, dormer window and alterations to the roof. The proposed single storey extension has a footprint of approximately 3.6 metres by 3.6 metres with a flat roofed height of approximately 3 metres. The proposed roof terrace on top of this will be enclosed by a balustrade. In terms of alterations to the roof, the proposals will continue the existing roofslope by a further 5 metres to provide an enlarged first floor served by a dormer within the rear elevation. Proposed plans and elevations are shown below:
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PLANNING HISTORY

1994/01145/FUL, Address: Woodridge, Cross Common Road, Penarth, Proposal: Alterations and extension. Decision: Approved

CONSULTATIONS

Dinas Powys Community Council were consulted although no comments had been received at the time of writing this report.

Dinas Powys Ward members were consulted although no comments had been received at the time of writing this report, 

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 16 January 2018 and a site notice was also displayed on 1 February 2018. At the time of writing this report no representations had been received.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Local Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, which was formally adopted by the Council on 28 June 2017, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Strategic Policies:

Policy SP1
 – Delivering the Strategy

POLICY SP9 – Minerals
Managing Growth Policies:

Policy MG22 – Development in Minerals Safeguarding Areas
Managing Development Policies:

Policy MD1 - Location of New Development
Policy MD2 - Design of New Development
Policy MD12 - Dwellings in the Countryside
In addition to the Adopted LDP the following policy, guidance and documentation supports the relevant LDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning policy in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Chapter 4 of PPW deals with planning for sustainability – Chapter 4 is important as most other chapters of PPW refer back to it, part 4.2 in particular

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2016)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Local Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  Some SPG documents refer to previous adopted UDP policies and to ensure conformity with LDP policies, a review will be carried out as soon as is practicable following adoption of the LDP. The Council considers that the content and guidance of the adopted SPGs remains relevant and has approved the continued use of these SPGs as material considerations in the determination of planning applications until they are replaced or otherwise withdrawn. The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity Standards 

· Design in the Landscape  

· Parking Standards (Interactive Parking Standards Zones Map)  

Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

· Welsh Government Circular 016/2014: The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 places a duty on the Council to take reasonable steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or wellbeing) objectives.  This report has been prepared in consideration of the Council’s duty and the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. In reaching the recommendation set out below, the Council has sought to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Issues

Noting the above, it is considered that the primary issues to consider are the potential visual impact of the proposals; the impact upon the amenity of neighbouring residential properties and any potential highways implications.

Visual impact

Policy MD2 Design of New Developments of the Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026 states that in order to create high quality, healthy, sustainable and locally distinct places development proposals should:

1. Be of a high standard of design that positively contributes to the context and character of the surrounding natural and built environment and protects existing features of townscape or landscape interest.

2. Respond appropriately to the local context and character of neighbouring buildings and uses in terms of use, type, form, scale, mix and density.

In addition, Policy MD12 Dwellings in the Countryside of the Vale of Glamorgan Local Development Plan 2011-2026 states that extensions to dwellings in the countryside will be permitted if the dwelling as extended:

1. Is not disproportionate in size to the original dwelling,

2. Would not unacceptably affect  the character of the existing dwelling and its contribution to rural character; AND

3. Would have no materially greater impact on the landscape.

The proposed alterations are modest in their scale and largely confined to the rear elevation of the dwelling. Noting this it is considered that the proposals would not appear disproportionate to the dwellinghouse, nor would they be discordant in appearance to the host property or the wider countryside. 

Overall therefore it is considered that the proposed works would not cause unacceptable detriment to the visual amenities of the property or wider countryside, in compliance with the provisions of policies MD2 and MD12 of the LDP.

Impact upon amenity of neighbouring residential properties

Given the distances to neighbouring dwellings and orientation of the proposed alterations to the roof and the proposed dormer, it is considered that these elements of the works would not cause undue detriment to the amenity of neighbouring properties by way of unacceptable overbearing or overlooking.

The proposals also include a balcony to the rear of the property that at its nearest point would be approximately 13 metres from the boundary with the neighbouring dwelling of Rose Cottage to the west. Within the eastern elevation of the neighbouring dwelling are a number of openings with a first floor bedroom window and ground floor lounge windows within the principal part of the neighbouring dwelling, fronting towards the application site. These openings are set approximately 2 metres from the boundary of the application site, resulting in a separation of approximately 15 metres. The Council’s adopted Amenity Standards SPG recommends that a separation of 21 metres be maintained between opposing principal windows serving habitable rooms. However, whilst noting this it must be acknowledged that the balcony relates to an outdoor space that would be used less regularly than a window serving a habitable room. Given the separation maintained and the lack of direct overlooking of the rear garden of the neighbouring dwelling, it is considered that the proposed introduction would not result in an unacceptable degree of overlooking that would warrant refusal of planning permission. 

Overall having considered all of the above, it is considered that the proposals will not result in an unacceptable degree of detriment to the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of the neighbouring dwelling. 

Mineral safeguarding

It is also noted that the site is identified as being underlain by limestone (including dolomite category 2) in the LDP. Strategic Policy SP9 (Minerals) and MG22 (Development In Minerals Safeguarding Areas) seek to safeguard known mineral resources. Policy MG22 states that, in such areas with known resources,  new development will only be permitted in an area of known mineral resource where it has first been demonstrated that:

1. Any reserves of minerals can be economically extracted prior to the commencement of the development;

2. Or extraction would have an unacceptable impact on environmental or amenity

considerations; or

3. The development would have no significant impact on the possible working of the resource by reason of its nature or size; or

4. The resource in question is of poor quality / quantity.

In this case, having regard to criterion 2, given the location of the application site and its proximity to the existing dwelling and other dwellings, it is considered that any extraction of the mineral resource would likely have an unacceptable impact on amenity of nearby occupiers. Therefore as extraction would likely have an unacceptable impact on amenity, the proposal is in line with Policy MG22 in that it would satisfy criterion 2.

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026.

Having regard to Policies SP1 – Delivering the Strategy, SP9 – Minerals, SP10 – Built and Natural Environment, MG22 – Development in Minerals Safeguarding Areas, MD1 - Location of New Development and MD2 - Design of New Development the Councils Adopted Amenity Standards SPG it is considered that the proposed alterations would not significantly harm the character or visual amenities of the open countryside, and would not unacceptably impact upon the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of neighbouring residential properties.
It is considered that the decision complies with the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this decision. 


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 


R317-02 A4 'Site Plan'; R317-03 A1 'Proposed Plan'; R317-04 A1 'Proposed Plan' and R317-05 A1 'Proposed Elevations and 3D Visuals' received 18 January 2018


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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